I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
508-34 (COR)	Louise B. Muña	Relative to recognizing and commending Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill for his	9/24/18	9/24/18						
		many years of service to the people of Guam and congratulating him on his retirement from Government of Guam service.	11:52 a.m.	11:30 a.m.						

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 508 -34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Louise B. Muña Joe S. San Agustin William M. Castro

Relative to recognizing and commending Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill for his many years of service to the people of Guam and congratulating him on his retirement from Government of Guam service.

- 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:
- 3

4 WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill was born and raised in

5 Cuba, New York and graduated from Friendship Central School in Friendship, New
6 York in 1982; and

7 WHEREAS, in 1984, Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill joined the Air
8 Force as a Firefighter in Oklahoma; and

9 WHEREAS, while on the flight on his way to relocate to Guam, Corrections

10 Officer III Richard C. Dahill met his future wife and on March 09, 1985 he and Betty

11 L. Taimanglo married; and

WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill and his wife Betty
have one daughter, Sonya M.T. Dahill who resides with them in the family home in
Malojlo; and

WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill began his career with
the Department of Corrections in November of 1985 when he was hired on as a

1

Ę

17 Corrections Officer I as a Temporary Appointment, a position which became18 permanent on May 12, 1986; and

WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill was promoted to
Corrections Officer II on September 10, 1989, and on March 16, 2006, he was
promoted to Corrections Officer III; and

WHEREAS, over the course of his career, Corrections Officer III Richard C.
Dahill was assigned to the Adjustment and Classification Committee, the Disciplinary
Hearing Board, the Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Unit and to various other
units within the Department of Corrections as Officer in Charge; and

WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill was also assigned as
the Unit Manager for Post 6 Special Housing Unit and currently holds the position of
Unit Manager for Post 17 and Officer in Charge of the library; and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2018, after thirty two years, nine months and
twenty-eight days, Corrections Officer III Joseph Richard C. Dahill will retire from
Government of Guam service with the Department of Corrections; and

WHEREAS, *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* is aware that the position of Corrections Officer is one of the least recognized but most important jobs in our criminal justice system and that it takes a high level of professionalism and dedication to face daily the stress and danger of a corrections facility. Now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people
of Guam, recognizes and commends Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill for his
many years of service to the people of Guam and congratulates him on the occasion of
his retirement from the Department of Corrections; and be further

41 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
42 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 43 the same be thereafter transmitted to Corrections Officer III Richard C. Dahill and to
- 44 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.
- 45

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE _____DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2018.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Acting Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary